Public Document Pack

T™ILLINGDON

LONDON
Central & SOUth To Councillors on the Committee
P la NN1N g Councillor lan Edwards (Chairman)
. Councillor David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman)
CO mmi ttee Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Councillor Roy Chamdal
Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 C illor Alan Ch
FEBRUARY 2018 ouncillor Alan Chapman
Councillor Brian Stead
Time: 7.00 PM Councillor Mo Khursheed
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - (CRoeuSr;cnlor Peter Money BSC (Hons) MSc
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH _
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS Councillor John Morse
1UW

Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend
this meeting

Published: Tuesday, 30 January 2018

Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250185
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Watching & recording this meetin _

g g g Watch a [®)73d broadcast of this
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting meeting on the Council's YouTube
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived Channel: Hillingdon London
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report Zhose fllttslrl\?ilng shguld bed aware tf;}t the

H H H H OunNCil WIll TitmM and recorad proceeaings

on the, pu.bllc part of the mee_tmg' Any mgllwdual or for both official record and resident digital
organisation may record or film proceedings as long engagement in democracy.
as it does not disrupt proceedings.

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should
be contacted for further information an
[...]
uct themselves when dealing with
planning matters and when making their
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s
Constitution.

When making their decision, the Committee
cannot take into account issues which are not
planning considerations such a the effect of a
development upon the value of surrounding
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself
is not sufficient ground for refusal of
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to
the design of the property. When making a
decision to refuse an application, the Committee
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for
refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1 Apologies for Absence

2  Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3  To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1-6
4  Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent
5

To confirm that the items of business marked Part | will be considered in
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART | - Members, Public and the Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the
Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | 42 Hughes Road, Townfield | Part two storey, part single storey 7-18

Hayes - side/rear extension and

28763/APP/2017/4032 conversion of roofspace to 126-133

habitable use to include a rear
dormer and 2 front rooflights 
[...]
cess to Information) Act 1985 as amended.




13 Enforcement Report 93-100

14 Enforcement Report 101-108
15 Enforcement Report 109-116
16 Enforcement Report 117-124

PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee - pages
125 - 162




Minutes

Agenda ltem 3

HILLINGDON

LONDON

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

11 January 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors lan Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Roy Chamdal, Peter Money, John Morse, Brian Stead and John Oswell (In
place of Mo Khursheed)

LBH Officers Present:

Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), Meghji Hirani (Planning
Contracts & Planning Information), James Rodger (Head of Planning and
Enforcement), Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) and Alan Tilly (Transport and
Aviation Manager)

160.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Chapman and Clir Khursheed, with Clir
Oswell substituting.

161.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

Clir Yarrow declared a personal interest in Item 13, and would not take part in the
discussion or vote on the item.

162.

TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 were
agreed as a correct record.

163.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Item
4)

None.

164.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART | WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items marked Part | would be considered in public and items
marked Part || would be considered in private.

165.

7-21 NORFOLK ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 32703/APP/2017/3744 (Agenda ltem 6)

Reconfiguration of flat 11 within existing building and conversion of roof space

Page 1




to habitable use to include three new dormers to rear and four front roof lights to
create a two-bed self-contained flat with associated parking.

Officers introduced the application, which sought planning permission for the
conversion of roof space to habitable use for a two-bed self-contained flat.

A petition had been received in objection to the application, but the petitioner was not in
attendance to address the Committee.

Clir George Cooper, Ward Councillor for Uxbridge North, informed the Committee that
he supported the officer's recommendation and commented that the application was for
a substandard form of accommodation, without the correct room dimensions or amenity
space.

The Committee noted that there were sufficient reasons to refuse the application
detailed in the officer's report, and moved and seconded the officer's recommendation.
Upon being put to a vote, the officer's recommendation was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

166.

7-21 NORFOLK ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 32703/APP/2017/3751 (Agenda ltem 7)

Reconfiguration of flat 11 within existing building and conversion of roof space
to habitable use to include three new dormers to rear and four front roof lights to
create a two-bed self-contained flat with associated parking.

Officers introduced the application, which sought planning permission for the
conversion of roof space to habitable use for a two-bed self-contained flat.
The item was considered alongside item 6, which was an application at the same site.

The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's
recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

167.

LAND ADJACENT TO 1 BELGRAVE MEWS, COWLEY - 72586/APP/2017/3797
(Agenda Item 8)

Single-storey garage.
Officers introduced the report, which sought the erection of a single storey garage.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, confirming that the application was
outside the building line, represented a loss of parking for residents, and should be
rejected by virtue of its scale, size, height and design. The Committee heard that the
local residents objected to the application, which would set a dangerous precedent for
similar future applications if approved.

Councillor Judith Cooper, Ward Councillor for Uxbridge South, addressed the
Committee and stated that the petitioner had a good case, as the application was
intrusive and should be refused.

Members commented that the application contradicts the Council's planning policies
and moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's recommendation at a vote.

Page 2




RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

168.

2 WIMBORNE AVENUE, HAYES - 70262/APP/2017/4100 (Agenda Item 9)
Part two-storey, part single-storey side / rear extension.

Officers introduced the application, which sought the erection of a part-two storey, part-
single storey side / rear extension, noting the extensive application history on the site.

The Committee moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, unanimously agreed
the officer's recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

169.

16 BLACKLANDS DRIVE, HAYES - 9067/APP/2017/3519 (Agenda Item 10)

Conversion of one three-bed dwelling to one one-bed and one two-bed dwellings
with associated parking and amenity space and installation of vehicular
crossover and gate.

Officers introduced the application, which sought planning permission to convert the
existing dwelling to one one-bed and one two-bed dwellings.

Members noted the addendum, which contained an additional condition regarding car
parking, noting that the two-bed dwelling would be allocated the parking space to the
frontage, with the one-bed unit allocated the parking space to the rear.

The Committee agreed that the application was within policy, and the officer's
recommendation was moved and seconded. Upon being put to a vote, it was
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to an additional condition
to 
[...]
rcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

173.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 14)
RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

174.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 15)
RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in

Page 5




withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.43 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693. Circulation of these minutes
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Pubilic.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube

Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 6




Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 42 HUGHES ROAD HAYES

Development: Part two storey, part single storey side/rear extension and conversion of
roofspace to habitable use to include a rear dormer and 2 front rooflight to
create 1 x 2-bed flat, 1 x studio flat and a 4-bed HMO

LBH Ref Nos: 28763/APP/2017/4032

Drawing Nos: 16/42/HRH/102
16/42/HRH/103
42HUGHES/PL04
42HUGHES/PLOE
16/42/HRH/101
16/42/HRH/104
Design and Access Statemen

Date Plans Received:  07/11/2017 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 20/11/2017
1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a part two storey, part single
storey side/rear extension and conversion of roofspace to habitable use to i
[...]
ddress LAND FORMING PART OF 28, AND 28 WEST WALK HAYES

Development: Two storey, 2-bed, attached dwelling with associated parking and amenity
space and part two storey, part single storey rear extension to existing dwellin
and installation of crossover to front

LBH Ref Nos: 71945/APP/2017/3032

Drawing Nos: 16/45/01 Rev. E
Location Plan (1:1250
16/45/02 Rev. F

Date Plans Received:  17/08/2017 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 17/08/2017
Date Application Valid: 04/09/2017
1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the construction of a new 2-bedroom house
as an extension to the existing end terrace dwelling with associated crossovers, parking
and amenity space. It is considered that the proposal fails to address relevant national and
council's policies alongside the HDAS (SPG) and would result in a cramped form of
development by reason of the siting on this open prominent position which would result in
the closing of an important gap characteristic to the area and would be visually at odds with
the predominant character, appearance and scale of buildings within the surrounding street
scene. The proposal also fail to make sufficient parking provision to meet Council
standards.

2. RECOMMENDATION
REFUSAL for the following reasons:

1 NONZ2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposal, by reason of its siting, size, scale, bulk and design, would result in a
cramped form of development which would fail to harmonise with the architectural
composition of the original dwelling, would be detrimental to the visual amenities of the
street scene and the character and appearance of the surrounding East & West Walk,
Botwell Area of Special Local Character. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies BE1
and HE1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012),
Policies BE5, BE13, BE15 and BE19 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP
Policies (November 2012), Policy 7.4 of the London Plan (2016) and the Council's adopted
Supplement
[...]
NDDN




Agenda ltem 12

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 254 YEADING LANE HAYES

Development: Change of use from a mixed use comprising shop/vehicle repair workshop (U:
Class A1/B2) to a mixed use comprising alternative therapy centre (Use Class
D1/D2) and beauty salon (Sui Generis) involving installation of new shopfront
and alterations to elevations

LBH Ref Nos: 73287/APP/2017/3974

Drawing Nos: YL/HC/01
YL/HC/02 (Existing Floor Plan and Elevations
YL/HC/02 (Proposed Floor Plan and Elevations
Planning, Design and Access Statemer
YL/HC/00

Date Plans Received:  01/11/2017 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 20/11/2017
1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the change a mixed use comprising
shop/vehicle repair workshop (Use Class A1/B2) to a mixed use comprising alternative
therapy centre (Use Class D1/D2) and beauty salon (Sui Generis) involving installation of
new shopfront and alterations to elevations. The physical alterations to the building to
include a new shopfront and alterations to the rear elevation are considered to relate
satisfactorily to the architectural integrity of the host building and locality. Subject to an
hours of use condition, the proposals will have little or no noise impacts, compared to the
existing uses and would not detract from highway safety.

2, RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL subiject to the following:

1 COM3 Time Limit

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from
the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
2 Ccom4 Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance
with the details shown on the submitted plan number YL/HC/02 Proposed and shall
thereafter be retained/maintained for as long as the development remains in existence.

REASON
To ensure the development complies with the provisions Hillingdon 
[...]
67

SS9UPPY PUD BWDN .u&o&\

~

hTa

NV1d NOILYOOT

%, P
\m eg anss|/uoisinay o z/

$8J0N [DJBURY

- /)

"8107 1990300 | buudxa *ipsk | Joj peousdl Dog
*£10Z ybukdoo umoiy
‘kaning soupupi) jo uoissiwsad Joud sy jnoypm payqiyosd st upd 4o sjoyM Ul uonanpoiday
16128L'CSTLIS 162281'CG2L1S 16228L'ESLLLS 161Z81'ESLLLG AQ papunog Daip By} skoys dow siy)
"3]DP SWJ} 0 S|qD|IDAD UOISIAB] pakanins
Buipiodioour pup aspqoiog 2iydoiboss [puonoy Asming soubupiQ By} Wy /107 18q0J0Q §| UC padnpoid
LENET
| | |
! R——

[
1
05 o 0 02 0 0 0l

£STLIS
£0ZLIS
£GLLIS

161281

(§ 74448

“BQ+

[ Y -

Pana 15Q

IV

v A




Page 160



00L°1 ‘=g

NOILYA3IT3 3AIS ONILSIX3 g

00k =g

NY1d 40014 ANNOYO ONILSIX3

0oL} 8eds

NOILVYAZT3 dv3d ONILSIX3 2

001} '9jE2S

NOILVYAT3 LINO¥d ONILLSIX3 v

Page 161



00L:} @eas

NOILVATTE 3dIS d3S0d0dd 8

0oL’} ‘@eas

NOILVATT3 ¥V3d d3S0d0odd O

00L-1 @leag

NY1d HOO1d ANNOYD A3S0d0dd -

001’} -8leas

NOILYATI LINOY4 d350d0dd

Page 162



	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 42 Hughes Road, Hayes - 28763/APP/2017/4032
	7 Land forming part of 12 Dagnall Crescent, Cowley - 72273/APP/2017/4203
	8 6 Hamilton Road, Cowley, Uxbridge - 5670/APP/2017/3929
	9 1190 Uxbridge Road, Hayes - 3976/APP/2017/3729
	10 Land Forming Part of 28 and 28 West Walk, Hayes - 71945/APP/2017/3032
	11 Unit 102, Intu Uxbridge, The Chimes Shopping Centre, High Street, Uxbridge - 55969/APP/2017/3277
	12 254 Yeading Lane, Hayes - 73287/APP/2017/3974
	13 Enforcement Report
	14 Enforcement Report
	15 Enforcement Report
	16 Enforcement Report
	PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

7 February 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, 
Alan Chapman, Raymond Graham, Edward Lavery, Brian Stead, Peter Money and 
John Oswell

LBH Officers Present: 
Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts & Planning Information), James Rodger (Head of 
Planning and Enforcement), Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), 
Alan Tilly (Transport and Aviation Manager) and Liz Penny (Democratic Services 
Officer)

175.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Edwards with Councillor Graham substituting, 
from Councillor Chamdal with Councillor Lavery substituting, from Councillor 
Khursheed with Councillor Oswell substituting and from Councillor Morse. 

176.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

177.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting on 11 January 2018 were approved.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 11 January 2018 were approved 
as an accurate record. 

178.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

179.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that the items of business marked Part I would be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part II would be considered in private.



180.    42 HUGHES ROAD, HAYES - 28763/APP/2017/4032  (Agenda Item 6)

Part two storey, part single storey side/rear extension and conversion of 
roofspace to habitable use to include a rear dormer and 2 front rooflights to 
create 1 x 2-bed flat, 1 x studio flat and a 4-bed HMO

Officers introduced the application and explained that the proposed extensions to the 
property were identical to those recently approved by planning under a separate 
application as a single private dwelling. The new application in question sought 
permission for the sub-division of the property. The principal concerns of planning 
officers had regard to the impact on neighbours, the quality of the proposed 
accommodation and the parking provision (2 spaces in total) which failed to meet the 
Council's approved parking standards. Officers highlighted the fact that 7 individuals 
could reside in such an HMO which was more than the average large family. 

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application stating that many of the petitioners' 
key concerns had already been addressed in the planning officer's report. However, the 
petitioner highlighted an additional area of concern which related to the inadequate 
distance between the existing bedroom window to the side of 40 Hughes Road and the 
wall of the proposed side extension at no. 42 which would be approximately 8m. This 
would be considerably less than Hillingdon Council's required minimum distance of 
15m. The petitioner also drew attention to a proposed window to a habitable room at 
no. 42 at first floor level; this would be opposite the existing bedroom window at no. 40 
and would result in an unacceptable distance between the two windows. 

The petitioner also drew Members' attention to the statement in section 7.08 of the 
report regarding impact on neighbours and commented that this statement was 
inaccurate as the proposed extension would cause loss of outlook, privacy and light to 
no. 40. 

The petitioner requested that an additional reason for refusal be added relating to the 
proximity of the development to no. 40 and the impact on residents there. 

Members expressed concern regarding the reported 8m distance between the two 
properties but were advised by officers that permission for the extension had already 
been granted and could not be revoked. At the time, the room to the side of the 
property was a study. Neighbours had been consulted and had not raised any issues 
with the development itself; only concerns regarding parking and use. It was reported 
that the extension could therefore be built and Members could only consider the use of 
the property at this stage. It was agreed that the report already included 5 sound 
reasons for refusal and a 6th reason was not necessary or feasible. 

The officer's recommendation was moved and seconded.  Upon being put to a vote, it 
was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

181.    LAND FORMING PART OF 12 DAGNALL CRESCENT, COWLEY - 
72273/APP/2017/4203  (Agenda Item 7)

Two-storey, 2-bed attached dwelling with associated parking and amenity space 
and extensions to vehicular crossovers to front

Officers introduced the application and explained that a previous application had been 
refused in August 2017 as it failed to incorporate sufficient off street parking and 



amenity space. It was explained that the new application had addressed the parking 
issue, but the sub-division of the plot would result in the existing dwelling having an 
area of external amenity space that failed to meet the minimum area requirement set 
out in the HDAS SPD. 

Councillor Burles spoke on behalf of the petitioners and commented that petitioners 
believed the application should be refused for a number of reasons:

1. one concern related to additional parking stress - particularly in the evenings 
and at weekends; this also impacted on neighbouring roads. Members were 
advised that it was at times difficult for emergency vehicles and commercial 
vehicles to get through. It was reported that the proposed additional new 
vehicular crossover would result in a reduction in on-street parking; 

2. petitioners felt that the site was unsuitable for two dwellings and the amenity 
space at both of the proposed properties would be inadequate;

3. concerns were expressed regarding the impact on privacy as the distance 
between bedroom windows would barely exceed the minimum requirement of 
21m. Members were also advised that neighbouring properties would 
experience a loss of privacy due to overlooking of their patio areas. A Thames 
Water sewer would also need to be relocated which would necessitate the 
removal of trees on the site;

4. it was felt that the street scene would be impacted negatively by the 
development as it would not match the street scene when viewed from the side 
and the rear.

The agent spoke in response to the petition stating that, in his opinion, the two reasons 
for refusal given in August 2017 had now been resolved in the revised application. 
Members were advised that the removal of the porch would enable two parking spaces 
to be provided side by side. It was also reported that the issue regarding the lack of 
amenity space for the existing and proposed dwellings had been addressed by 
arranging the car parking spaces side by side enabling the required 60m amenity 
space to be provided. The agent stated that the 60sqm amenity space requirement 
should only apply to new houses and should not apply to the existing dwelling. It was 
suggested that the guidelines for residential extensions would be more appropriate and 
should be applied instead; this requirement was for 40sqm rather than 60sqm. The 
agent reported that paragraph 7.09 of the officer's report did not recognise that the 
proposal was for bedroom one to be reduced in size with the addition of a dressing 
room, avoiding the need for a condition to ensure that no internal room partitions were 
erected in the future.

Councillor Cooper spoke as Ward Councillor in objection to the application and 
expressed satisfaction at the officers' analysis regarding amenity space for future 
residents. Councillor Cooper also stated that local areas should be improved rather 
than squeezing in additional properties unnecessarily. 

The Head of Planning and Enforcement addressed the issues raised by the agent. With 
regard to interpretation of the guidance, Members were advised that the guidance 
relating to applications for new dwellings was deemed to be the most appropriate in 
this case and it was logical that the same numerical standards would be applied both to 
the proposed new dwelling and to the existing dwelling. It was reported that the existing 
dwelling would be reduced to 44 square metres in size under the proposal and this was 
insufficient. 

RESOLVED: That the application was refused.



182.    6 HAMILTON ROAD, COWLEY, UXBRIDGE - 5670/APP/2017/3929  (Agenda Item 8)

This agenda item was withdrawn prior to commencement of the meeting.

183.    1190 UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES - 3976/APP/2017/3729  (Agenda Item 9)

This agenda item was withdrawn prior to commencement of the meeting.

184.    LAND FORMING PART OF 28 AND 28 WEST WALK, HAYES - 
71945/APP/2017/3032  (Agenda Item 10)

Two storey, 2-bed, attached dwelling with associated parking and amenity space 
and part two storey, part single storey rear extension to existing dwelling and 
installation of crossover to front. 

Officers presented the application which sought to construct a new 2-bedroom house 
as an extension to the existing end terrace dwelling with associated crossovers, 
parking and amenity space. Members were advised that the proposal would result in a 
cramped form of development and would be at odds with the predominant character, 
appearance and scale of buildings within the surrounding street scene. It was also 
reported that the proposal failed to ensure sufficient parking provision to meet Council 
standards. 

Members stated that there were already some sizeable extensions along West Walk 
and the proposed development would therefore be in keeping with the rest of the road 
and would not spoil the character of the area. 

Officers drew Members' attention to the comments of the Council's Conservation and 
Urban Design Officer and it was highlighted that this was an area of special local 
character. It was suggested that the item be deferred to enable a site visit to be 
arranged.

Members moved, seconded and unanimously agreed to defer the item pending a site 
visit.

RESOLVED: That the item was deferred subject to a site visit.

185.    UNIT 102, INTU UXBRIDGE, THE CHIMES SHOPPING CENTRE, HIGH STREET, 
UXBRIDGE - 55969/APP/2017/3277  (Agenda Item 11)

Change of use from retail (Use Class A1) to use as a laser hair removal facility 
(sui generis)

Officers presented the application which sought to change the use class of Unit 102 
from retail to sui generis. 

The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's 
recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

186.    254 YEADING LANE, HAYES - 73287/APP/2017/3974  (Agenda Item 12)

Change of use from a mixed use comprising shop/vehicle repair workshop (Use 
Class A1/B2) to a mixed use comprising alternative therapy centre (Use Class 



D1/D2) and beauty salon (Sui Generis) involving installation of new shop front 
and alterations to elevations

Officers presented the application which sought planning permission for the change of 
use from Use Class A1/B2 (shop/vehicle repair workshop) to a mixed use comprising 
alternative therapy centre and beauty salon. 

Members requested clarification regarding accessibility and it was confirmed that this 
issue was covered by other legislation as detailed on page 83 of the report under 
informative no.4. 

The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's 
recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

187.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

188.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).



189.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 15)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

190.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 16)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.02 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


